
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21 December 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Brian Burling, 

Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Tumi Hawkins, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith and 
Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 9 
JANUARY 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 December 2012 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2288/12/VC - Bourn, 107 Caxton End  3 - 12 
 
5. S/2315/12/FL - Upper Cambourne, Mosquito Road  13 - 20 
 
6. S/2284/12/RM - Caxton, Caxton Gibbett  21 - 28 
 
7. S/0218/11 - Harston (Carefield, Button End)  29 - 40 
 
8. S/2022/12/FL- Impington (Impington Village College, New Road)  41 - 48 
 
9. S/2133/12/FL - Linton (Land Between 76 & 92 Chalklands)  49 - 58 
 
10. S/1487/10 - Fowlmere, (4 Cambridge Road)  59 - 60 
 
11. S/2317/12/FL - Shepreth, (Royston Garden Centre)  61 - 70 
 
12. S/1896/12/FL - Barrington (Land to the rear of 36 High Street)  71 - 78 
 
13. S/2171/12/VC and S/2173/12/VC - Papworth Everard  (Ermine 

Street) 
 79 - 92 

 
14. S/2270/12/FL - Fen Drayton (North of Springhill Road and 

Daintrees Farm) 
 93 - 100 

 
15. S/0840/12/FL - Sawston, (Mill Lane)  101 - 118 
 
16. S/1783/12/FL, S/1786/12/FL, S/1787/12/CA & S/1792/12/CA - 

Sawston, (Former John Falkner School, The Baulks/Hammonds 
Road) 

 119 - 136 

 
17. S/1329/12/FL - Great Shelford, (Chaston Road)  137 - 146 
 
18. S/2064/12/FL - Waterbeach, (Robson Court)  147 - 158 
 
19. S/2096/12/FL - Willingham (94 Rampton Road)  159 - 168 
 
20. S/2114/12/FL - Willingham (4 Longacre)  169 - 178 
 
21. S/1987/12/VC - Willingham, (Cadwin Nursery)  179 - 192 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
22. Enforcement Action Update  To Follow 
 Report to follow  
   
23. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  193 - 194 
 



 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations o
[...]
ference 

APP/W0530/A/03/1121732. 
 
Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713259 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left blank intentionally.



White
Gates

Birdlip

Honeybet

Hazelbridge

Serotina

leece

View

2

Willow Farm

Linden Lea

Apple Cottage

BUTTON

Drai
n

Station

Sewage
Pumping

OakhavenKenterl

Field

Willo
ws

Sonas House

END

Carefields

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:14 Date of plot: 25/06/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 39



Page 40

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/2022/12/FL - IMPINGTON 
Three Biomass Boilers and Photovoltaic Panels at Impington Village College, New 

Road for Impington Village College 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 14 December 2012 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation conflicts with the view of Impington Parish 
Council 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Karen Pell-Coggins 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is located partly within the Impington village framework and partly within the 

Green Belt/countryside. Impington Village College comprises a range of buildings that 
include the grade I listed Gropius Building, 1960s Sixth Form Centre and George 
Edward Building, modern K Block and Science Wing and Pavilion classrooms, and a 
new Sports Centre. There are open playing fields to the south east. The conservation 
area is to the north and east.  A belt of mature trees that are subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order runs along the north western frontage of the site with New Road 
behind a historic boundary wall.  
 

2. The proposal seeks the erection of three wood pellet biomass boiler
[...]
nish of Biomass Boilers 
(d) Tree protection 
(e) Methodology for construction of trenches 
 
Informatives 

 
(a) Burning of waste 
(b) Listed building consent application 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Documents: Development Affecting Conservation Areas SPD - Adopted January 2009, 
Listed Buildings SPD - Adopted July 2009, Trees & Development Sites SPD - Adopted 
January 2009, Landscape in New Developments SPD - Adopted March 2010, and 
District Design Guide SPD - Adopted March 2010 

• Planning File References: S/2022/12/FL 
 
Case Officer: Karen Pell-Coggins- Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



PARK DRIVE

Sports Centre

Impington

Impington

Village College

ESS

Impington

Village
College

Ta
nk

Brambleside

14

65

2a

14.6m

Posts

Nursery

Tennis Courts

NEW
ROAD55

5

4
3

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 08:29 Date of plot: 14/12/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 47



Page 48

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/2133/12/FL - LINTON 
Erection of 4 one-bedroom houses following the demolition of a block of 10 garages  

at land between 76 and 92 Chalklands 
for South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Powers to Approve 

 
Date for Determination: 01 December 2012 

 
The application has been referred to the Planning Committee as the 
application is made by South Cambridgeshire District Counc
[...]
al. Members will be updated on comments 
received. 
 
Materials Planning Considerations 
 
Policy HG/5 (1a) of the LDF DCP requires affordable housing on rural exception 
sites is provided in perpetuity. The Affordable Housing SPD adds to ensure this 
is the case, the delivery of affordable housing on a rural exception site should be 
facilitated through a Registered Social Landlord (Registered Provider) rental 
scheme or shared ownership scheme and secured through a legal agreement, 
which ensures the units remain available to those in local need and at an 
affordable rate initially and in perpetuity, and is managed appropriately. 
 
No more than three dwellings should be provided as shared ownership 
properties in order to meet the requirements of the Affordable housing SPD. At 
the time of writing, the Home-Link Housing Register shows there are nine people 
with a local connection to Fowlmere on the register. Of these nine, three have 
expressed an interest in shared ownership schemes. This interest in shared 
ownership may rise given the availability of the units. Given these figures and 
ultimately the reliance on the funding from the HCA, the change in tenure is 
considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended the scheme be approved on a 50/50% split between rented 
and intermediate housing. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• Affordable Housing SPD. 
• Planning File refs: S/1487/10. 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Derry – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713159 

Page 60



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/2317/12/FL – SHEPRETH 
Part change of use of land to provide hand car wash service and installation and 

erection of hard standing, drainage and ancillary structures at Roy
[...]
nimise environmental pollution and harm to the ecology of the area in 
accordance with Policy NE/6 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
  
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Conrtrol Policies 

DPD (adopted January 2007) 
 
Case Officer: Mathew Hare – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713180 
 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is left blank intentionally.



W
ard

Bdy

CS

Cottage

Halfway House

D
U

N
S

B
R

ID
G

E
TU

R
N

P
IK

E

Rushmoor

FB
s

D
ra

in

Allotment Gardens

124

Dra
in

Northcott

113

Northcott Cottage

Dunsbridge
Cottage

Frog End House

FB 115

FROG
END

(PH)

120

Green Man

97

90

89

88
a

FB

101

FB

19.0m

TCB

84

88

Station

Pumping

86
a

86

Garden Centre

Track

Tanks

North House

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2646
Time of plot: 13:17 Date of plot: 12/12/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 69



Page 70

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities 

 
 

S/1896/12/FL - BARRINGTON 
Dwelling (Revised Design S/1609/10) at Land to the rear of 36 High Street Barrington 

for Mr C. Taylor 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 14 January 2013 

 
Notes: 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination as the 
officer recommendation conflicts with the recommendation of Barrington Parish 
Council 
 
Conservation Area 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Saffron Garner 
 
Site and Proposal 
  
1. The application site is land to the North (rear) of the Guildhall, a Grade II listed 

dwelling which faces the Green. The land falls within both the Barrington 
Conservation Area and the Protected Village Amenity Area (PVAA). There is an 
existing vehicle access se
[...]
oposed hard surfacing and restrictions on alterations to hard surfacing 

other than as approved 
l) Removal of Part 1 and Part 2 permitted development rights 
m) Disposal of spoil from the site 
n) Scheme for biodiversity enhancement and bird breeding 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Documents: Open Space in New Developments and District Design Guide 
• National Planning Policy Framework 
• Planning File References: S/1896/12, S/1609/10, S/1455/09 
 
Contact Officer:  Saffron Garner - Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713256 
 

Page 76



Barrin

2

ElSub
Sta

BACK L

2

12

BO
O

T
LAN

E

19.8m

41
43

4

6

HIGH STREET

PO

1a

55

1

45

22

20.1m

32
257

61

3

Path
(um

)

Path (um)

9

G
re

en
woo

d

1

7

Alphabel

4

4a

2

Pump26
2836

Barrington

Shelter

Guildhall

Barrington Green

TCB
18.8m

6

8

4c

4b

The Stumps

1

81

79

20

Playing Field

14

23

18.4m

WEST GREEN

13

7

HAYZEN CLO
1

18.2m

M
ILL

LA
N

E 3

1b

7

E
l S

ub
S

ta

LB

65

69

67

Hall

25

Miller

Path
(um

)

Bowling Green

Pavilion

Michaelmas
Cottage

Far Meadow

George

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 15:50 Date of plot: 14/12/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 77



Page 78

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9 January 2013  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/2171/12/VC AND S/2173/12/VC – PAPWORTH EVERARD 
Variation of Condition 13 of S/2481/11 (approved drawings) and Variation of Condition 
9 of Planning Permission S/2480/11 (approved drawings) at land west of Ermine Street
[...]

est W

ing

Park

1

The

Fen Drayton

H
ouse

D
aintrees

House

PARK

17

20

21

12

15

Park House

26

Pool

36

Swimming

Tolverne

Tidmans

7

24

Play

Courts
Tennis

County Primary
Area

Fen Drayton

School

Track

Track

Track 54

10

Daintrees Farm

55

34

56

32

COOTES LANE

Hall

33

Tank

Tr
ac

k

Tank

Fen Drayton

La
y-

by

30

11

31

12

Greenhouse
Moveable

36

30

32
34

37

9

El
Sub
Sta

3

22

12

2

35

1

Track

ank

Water

Water

53

52

Pond

E
LN

E
Y

R
O

A
D

Oxholme Bridge

Lake

(Track)

SPRINGHILL ROAD

Tr
ac

k

3

1

Manor House Farm

ST MARY'S COURT

2

AND
GATE STREETC

ot
to

n
H

ou
se

Fi
sh

er
m

an
s

B
ar

n

B
rid

l e
H

ou
s e

(Track)

R
O

A
D

Th
e

HORSE AND GATE
STREET

T
he

C
ot

ta
ge

F
en

ga
te

H
ou

se

2

Cherry Cottage

1

5
7

4

8

Pp

Manor Farm
House

Redwood

PO

Manor Farm12

Hallbrook

Lodge

17

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:5000
Time of plot: 12:58 Date of plot: 14/12/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 600m

© Crown copyright.

Page 99



Page 100

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/0840/12/FL – SAWSTON 
Proposed 6 no. small business units with associated car parking and cycle parking at 

Sawston Storage Depot, Mill Lane 
for Mr Paul O’Keefe, Conrad Bay Ltd 

 
Recommendation: Refusal 

 
Date for Determination: 13 June 2012 

 
 
Members of Committee will visit the site on 8 January 2013 
 
Notes: Departure Application 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination at 
the discretion of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Kate Wood 
 

 
Site and Proposal 

 
1. The site extends to 0.33 hectares and lies within the countryside and Cambridge 

Green Belt approximately 1 kilometre to the west of the village of Sawston. It consist
[...]
rossing

SP

20.8m
GP

SP

GP GP

B

FB

MP 50.5

Sub Sta
El

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 09:38 Date of plot: 19/12/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 117



Page 118

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1783/12/FL & S/1792/12/CA - SAWSTON 
Extensions, Alterations, and Conversion of School Buildings to Six Dwellings and 
Erection of Three Dwellings and Associated Works following Partial Demolition of 

Existing School Buildings at former John Falkner Infants School, The 
Baulks/Hammonds Road for Dr H. Fani 

 
S/1786/12/FL & S/2541/12/LB 

Erection of Dwelling following Demolition of Existing Tool Shed at former John 
Falkner Infants School, The Baulks/Hammonds Road for Iran’s Children Charity 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 6 November 2012 

 
Notes: 
 
These applications have been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation conflicts with the view of Sawston Parish 
Council 
 
Members will visit this site on 8 January 2013 
 
Conservation Area 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Karen Pell-Coggins 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is located within the Sawston village framework. It measures 0.6 of a hectare 

in area and currently comprises the former John Falkner Infants School and playing 
field. The former school is situated to the north of The Baulks that is a single track 
unmade road and public footpath off Mill Lane and to the south of Hammonds Road 
that is a single track unmade private road off the High Street. It is situated within the 
conservation area and comprises a grade II listed dovecote. It also lies adjacent a 
number of grade II listed buildings (Nos. 26 and 28 High Street, Nos. 1 and 2 
Hammonds Road, and 
[...]
dgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Documents: Development Affecting Conservation Areas SPD - Adopted January 2009, 
Listed Buildings SPD - Adopted July 2009, Open Space in New Developments SPD - 
Adopted January 2009, Public Art SPD - Adopted January 2009, Trees & Development 
Sites SPD - Adopted January 2009, Landscape in New Developments SPD - Adopted 
March 2010, Biodiversity SPD - Adopted July 2009, District Design Guide SPD - 
Adopted March 2010, and Affordable Housing SPD - Adopted March 2010 

• Planning File References: S/1783/12/FL, S/1786/12/FL, S/1787/12/CA, S/1792/12/CA 
 
Case Officer: Karen Pell-Coggins- Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 

Page 132



PH

19

M

Parish

Council

Falkner House

62
a

61

a
65

41

58

10
to

18

Jubilee House

b

65

63

60

65

Sawston

Office

1b

1a

5

TCB

59
57

2

O
R

C
H

8

5
to

8

ab
ov

e

M
orley's

P
lace

9 8a

Bank

Park
Car

SELSINGEN WAY

1
to

4

45
47

43

6664

H
IG

H
S

T

S
helt

25

Bank

21

23 Depot

El Sub Sta

Garage

27
29

46to42

31
31b

37

40

Wakefield

House

48

62

0
68

1

17

22.7m
16

12

18 20
22

GovernorGas

LB

B
U

T
LE

R
S

John Falkner
Infant School

21.0m

W
A

Y

1 50PO

11

10

(Track)

32

5
7

Vine Cottage

26

ROAD

41

23

1115

45

Greensleeves

47

HAMMONDS

15

124

THE BAULKS

17
11

12

E
l S

ub
S

ta

Y

11

25

2

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 15:21 Date of plot: 13/12/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 133



Page 134

This page is left blank intentionally.



PH
19

Parish

Council

Falkner House

62
a

41

58

10
to

18
Jubilee House

1

0

Sawston

Office

1b

1a

1

Manse

PH

52

TCB

5
to

8

ab
ov

e

9 8a

Bank

SELSINGEN WA

1
to

4

45
47

43

25

Bank

21

23 D

El Sub Sta

Garage

27
29

46to42

31
31b

37

40

Wakefield

House

48

1

17

22.7m

16

12

18 20
22

GovernorGas

LB

B
U

T
LE

R
S

Joh
[...]
ckground Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

(adopted July 2007) 
• Planning File Ref: S/1987/12/VC, S/1392/10 and S/0077/74  
 
Case Officer:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 
 
 

Page 182



P
age 183



P
age 184



P
age 185



P
age 186



P
age 187



P
age 188



P
age 189



P
age 190

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Cadwin Field

8
2

Cadwin Field

4

9

7

10

12

R
A

M
P

T
O

N
R

O
A

D

4

P
on

d

2

52

39

NEWINGTON

43
47

6

3

7

53

11

PYRETHRUM WAY

15

22

46

33

38

44

35

19

21

26
28

34
34

30

a

S
ur

ge
ry

29

33

36

21

SCHOLE ROAD

Cadwin Field

42

18

CHOLE ROAD

20

22

15

17

1

11

2

62

50

7.
3m

37a

Cadwin
Nurseries

257.3m

42

62

48

40

12

25a

27

31

57

49

66

74
70

51
55

78

43

75a

82

84

90

75

81

LB

7.3m

R
A

M
P

T
O

N
R

O
A

D

94
98

95

87

10
6

56

Nursery

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 09:48 Date of plot: 16/11/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 191



Page 192

This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  9 January 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

Background 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 21 December 2012.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/1725/11 Heddon 

Management Ltd 
Land West 20 
Church Street 
Ickleton 
Dwelling and 
Associated works 

Dismissed 22/11/12 

 S/0163/12/FL Camstead Homes 
42 Wimpole Road 
Gt Eversden 
Two Dwellings 

Dismissed 27/11/12 

 
Appeals received 
 

3. Ref. no.   Details 
 

Decision Decision Date 
 S/1766/12/FL 114 Hinton Way 

Great Shelford 
First Floor Rear 
extension and 
alterations to dwelling 

Refused 03/12/12 

 S/0507/12/DC Mr P Macarthy 
Land west Ermine 
Street South 
Papworth Everard 
Discharge of 
condition No 23 in 
planning permission 
S/1101/10 

Refused 07/12/12 

 S/1646/12/FL Mr P Webster 
29 Duddle Drive 
Longstanton 
Extension and 
Alterations 

Refused 06/12/12 

 S/1379/12/FL Mr Henry-Warby Refused 10/12/12 

Agenda Item 23Page 193



10 Elin Way 
Meldreth 
Extension 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next meeting on 
9 January 2013. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/0440/12/F Weston Homes 
(Housing) Ltd 

Adjacent 7 Station 
Road Over 

15-17January 2013 
Confirmed 

 S/0041/12/FL Mrs K O’Brien WaterLane Smithy 
Fen, Cottenham 

12- February 2013 
Offered 

 S/2317/11 Barretts Eastern 
Counties & CJ 
Abbs 
 

Long Lane 
Cottenham 

19 February 2013 

    
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 194


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2288/12/VC - Bourn, 107 Caxton End
	Application file
	2288-12 - Bourn Plan

	5 S/2315/12/FL - Upper Cambourne, Mosquito Road
	Application file
	2315-12 - Cambourne Plan

	6 S/2284/12/RM - Caxton, Caxton Gibbett
	Application file
	2284-12 - Caxton-Elsworth Plan

	7 S/0218/11 - Harston (Carefield, Button End)
	Application file
	0218-11 Harston plan

	8 S/2022/12/FL- Impington (Impington Village College, New Road)
	Application file
	2022-12 Impington plan

	9 S/2133/12/FL - Linton (Land Between 76 & 92 Chalklands)
	Application file
	2133-12 Linton Plan

	10 S/1487/10 - Fowlmere, (4 Cambridge Road)
	Application file

	11 S/2317/12/FL - Shepreth, (Royston Garden Centre)
	Application file
	2317-12 - Shepreth Plan

	12 S/1896/12/FL - Barrington (Land to the rear of 36 High Street)
	Application file
	1896-12 - Barrington plan

	13 S/2171/12/VC and S/2173/12/VC - Papworth Everard  (Ermine Street)
	Application file 1
	Application file 2
	2171-12 - Papworth Everard Plan
	2173-12 - Papworth Everard Plan

	14 S/2270/12/FL - Fen Drayton (North of Springhill Road and Daintrees Farm)
	Application file
	2270-12 - Fen Drayton Plan

	15 S/0840/12/FL - Sawston, (Mill Lane)
	Application file
	0840-12 Sawston plan

	16 S/1783/12/FL, S/1786/12/FL, S/1787/12/CA & S/1792/12/CA - Sawston, (Former John Falkner School, The Baulks/Hammonds Road)
	Application file 1
	Application file 2
	Application file 3
	Application file 4
	1783-12 Sawston plan
	1786-12 Sawston plan

	17 S/1329/12/FL - Great Shelford, (Chaston Road)
	Application file
	1329-12 Great Shelford Plan

	18 S/2064/12/FL - Waterbeach, (Robson Court)
	Application file
	2064-12 Waterbeach plan

	19 S/2096/12/FL - Willingham (94 Rampton Road)
	Application file
	2096-12 - Willingham, Rampton Rd Plan

	20 S/2114/12/FL - Willingham (4 Longacre)
	Application file
	2114-12 - Willingham, Meadow Rd Plan

	21 S/1987/12/VC - Willingham, (Cadwin Nursery)
	Appendix 1 - s-1987-12-VC Willingham
	Appendix 2 - S-1987-12-VC Willingam
	1987-12 Willingham plan
	Application file

	23 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 9 January 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear (substitute) 
 Brian Burling Lynda Harford 
 Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith 
 Charles Nightingale Deborah Roberts 
 Hazel Smith Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Patrick Adams (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Paul Derry (Senior Planning 

Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Saffron Garner (Senior Planning 
Assistant), Matthew Hare (Senior Planning Officer), John Koch (Planning Team 
Leader (West)), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), Karen Pell-
Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Andrew Phillips (Planning Officer), Dan Smith 
(Senior Planning Officer), Sarah Stevens (Head of Planning and Economic 
Development), Charles Swain (Enforcement Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning 
Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Alison Elcox, Sue Ellington, Clayton Hudson, Mervyn Loynes, Ray Manning, 
Raymond Matthews and Surinder Soond were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sally Hatton and Tumi Hawkins . 
 
125. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor David Bard Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 

Sawston Parish Council (Mins. 138 and 
139 refer). 
 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest as an elected 
Member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council, a statutory consultee for all 
planning applications on the agenda and, 
in particular, as the local County 
Councillor for Barrington (Min. 135 
refers). 

  
Councillor Deborah Roberts 
 

Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Fowlmere Parish Council (Min. 133 
refers). 
 

Councillor Nick Wright Non-pecuniary interest as he had met 
with developers regarding the planning 
application in Caxton (Min. 129 refers). 

  
Councillor Nick Wright Non-pecuniary interest as part of his farm 

was in the catchment area of the 
watercourse relevant to the Fen Drayton 
planning application (Min. 137 refers). 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2013 

  
126. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

December 2012 as a correct record. 
  
127. S/2288/12/VC - BOURN (107 CAXTON END) 
 
 Dr Gillian Pountain (Bourn Parish Council) and Councillor Alison Elcox (local member) 

addressed the meeting.  
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director and subject to a further conditional 
requirement removing permitted development rights from the site in respect of Part 1 of 
the General Permitted Development Order (GPDO). 

  
128. S/2315/12/FL - UPPER CAMBOURNE (MOSQUITO ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Clayton Hudson (local member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, with 
the additional proviso that approval only be granted subject to completion of a Section 106 
Agreement/Unilateral Undertaking whereby no new application would be made such that 
the car parking arrangements would continue beyond 2 years from the grant of this 
permission and such that the Owner of the land undertakes to complete a transfer to 
Cambourne Parish Council of the open space area (having first reinstated it) forthwith 
following the expiry of the 2 year period. 

  
129. S/2284/12/RM - CAXTON (CAXTON GIBBETT) 
 
 David Mead (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Mervyn Loynes (local member) addressed 

the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
130. S/0218/11 - HARSTON (CAREFIELD, BUTTON END) 
 
 Councillor Deborah Roberts withdrew to the public gallery, took no part in the debate and 

did not vote. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
131. S/2022/12/FL- IMPINGTON (IMPINGTON VILLAGE COLLEGE, NEW ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 

Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
132. S/2133/12/FL - LINTON (LAND BETWEEN 76 & 92 CHALKLANDS) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 

Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2013 

133. S/1487/10 - FOWLMERE, (4 CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 Lawrence Wragg (Fowlmere Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the change in tenure mix referred to in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
134. S/2317/12/FL - SHEPRETH, (ROYSTON GARDEN CENTRE) 
 
 Mrs P Nicholls (objector), Jenny Ravenhill (Shepreth Parish Council) and Councillor 

Surinder Soond (local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
This item was deferred. 

  
135. S/1896/12/FL - BARRINGTON (LAND TO THE REAR OF 36 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Tony Fletcher (Barrington Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused this application due to the design and the failure to preserve the 
character and appearance of the conservation area. 

  
136. S/2171/12/VC AND S/2173/12/VC - PAPWORTH EVERARD  (ERMINE STREET) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 

Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director and 
controls over provision of public lighting. 

  
137. S/2270/12/FL - FEN DRAYTON (NORTH OF SPRINGHILL ROAD AND DAINTREES 

FARM) 
 
 Harry Webster (Fen Drayton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the applications subject to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
138. S/0840/12/FL - SAWSTON, (MILL LANE) 
 
 Mr O’Keefe (applicant) and Councillor Raymond Matthews (local member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
139. S/1783/12/FL, S/1786/12/FL, S/1787/12/CA & S/1792/12/CA - SAWSTON, (FORMER 

JOHN FALKNER SCHOOL, THE BAULKS/HAMMONDS ROAD) 
 
 Dr Tim Wreghitt (objector), Justin Baines (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Raymond 

Matthews (local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the applications subject to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
140. S/1329/12/FL - GREAT SHELFORD, (CHASTON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2013 

Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
141. S/2064/12/FL - WATERBEACH, (ROBSON COURT) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 

Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
142. S/2096/12/FL - WILLINGHAM (94 RAMPTON ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning (local member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused this application on the grounds of impact upon the character of the 
area and potential noise nuisance due to the proximity of the access road to neighbouring 
properties. 

  
143. S/2114/12/FL - WILLINGHAM (4 LONGACRE) 
 
 Councillor Deborah Roberts withdrew to the public gallery, took no part in the debate and 

did not vote. 
 
Pender Smith (applicant) and Councillor Ray Manning (local member) addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and 
a further condition relating to contributions. 

  
144. S/1987/12/VC - WILLINGHAM, (CADWIN NURSERY) 
 
 Dr Sudesh Sangray (applicant) and Councillor Ray Manning (local member) addressed 

the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused this application on the grounds that it was not satisfied that the 
property had been adequately marketed at a price to reflect the existing agricultural tie and 
agreed to serve an enforcement notice with a 12 month compliance period. 

  
145. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Enforcement Officer introduced this report, which informed Members about planning 

enforcement cases, as at 22 November, and summarised recent enforcement notices for 
information. It was hoped that there would be updates soon on cases affecting Arrington 
and Cottenham. The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
146. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED the report. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.20 p.m. 
 

 


